<7—MJ% a/.’guanz/

J;Mml/ (guafn/

QFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR
UFISINAN | MAGA'LAHI
AGANA, GUAM 96910 LUS.A.

SEP 1 4 1989

The Honorable Joe T. San Agustin
Speaker, Twentieth Guam Legislature
Post Office Box CB-|

Agana, Guam 96910

Dear Mr. Speaker:

Transmitted herewith is Bill 810 which | have signed into law
this date as Public Law 20-80.

In order to end fiscal year 1989 with a balanced budget, |
request that the Legislature amend Sectlion | to indicate that

the appropriation made in that section is from the fiscal
vyear [990 revenues.

cerely yours,

OSEPH F. ADA
overnor

200450

Enclosure

S AT L DRI TR

ISNBIXT INFWNHTAOD IV QEoNIowsay




) -
~
.

TWENTIETH GUAM LEGISLATURE
1989 (FIRST) Regular Session

CERTIFICATION OF PASSAGE OF AN ACT TO THE GOVERNOR

This is to certify that Bill No. 810 (COR), "AN ACT MAKING AN
APPROPRIATION TO THE WORKMEN'S COMPENSATION FUND", was on the
28th day of August, 1989, duly and regularly passed.

Speaker
Attested:

Scuator aud Legislative Secretary

This Act was received by the Governor this Z day of M& 1989,

at 2.2 o'clock/mm .

1stant a cer
Governor's Office

APPROVED:

(lo.

Governor of Guam

Date: September 14, 1989

Public Law No. 20-80

Ml Y wa iV e Y 4 amame e o

FSNIIXT INTWNHTAOD IV TANAadON M




“ o .
*

TWENTIETH GUAM LEGISLATURE
1989 (FIRST) Regular Session

Bill No. 810 (COR)

Introduced by: P. Arriola

T. C. Gutierrez
D. Dierking

Parkinson

S. Nelson

P. Aguon

T. San Agustin
Jd. A. Quitugua
D. Reyes
Mailloux

. Lujan

. A. Manibusan
Bamba
Bordallo
Brooks
Duenas
tspaldun
Ruth
Santos

C. Tanaka
Unpingco

. e o ® f“"!U cmOm
Moo

HEHErHpgE~“Svomme

w<wo?meO

>

AN ACT MAKING AN APPROPRIATION TO

THE WORKMEN'S COMPENSATION FUND.
BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE TERRITORY OF GUAM:
2 Section 1. Four Hundred Thousand Dollars ($400,000) are
appropriated from the General Fund to the Workmen's Compensation Fund.

B R T LIRS T I

FENTIXT INTWNETAON TV TRONOTON I3




TWENTIETH GUAM LEGISLATURE
1989 (FIRST) Regular Session

ROLL CALL SHEET

Date: (PZ? A

Bill No.

Resolution No.

QUESTION:

J. P. Aguon e
E. P. Arriola v g
J. G. Bamba v/
M. Z. Bordallo v
D. F. Brooks f
H. D. Dierking ve
E. R. Duenas v
E. M. Espaldon v
C. T. C. Gutierrez v
P. C. Lujan v
G. Mailloux v
M. D. A. Manibusan v
T. S. Nelson [
D. Parkinson "
F. J. A. Quitugua e
E. D. Reyes v
M. C. Ruth W

J. T. San Agustin o
F. R. Santos A e
T. V. C. Tanaka e
A. R. Unpingco

a1 P

REPRODUCED AT GOVERNMENT EXPENSE




mTEe VA e W Addr 4BA WENS ¥ AAWIVAVALALY 0 DO CHNODs

‘5 ntr Dnu:gh
TWENTIETH GUAM LEGISLATURE

1989 (FIRST) Regular Session AJG 2 4 '89
Bill No. 210 (¢92) 89% 3 1110: 59
Introduced by: E. P. Arn'olagf%)

/
AN ACT MAKING AN APPROPRIATION
TO THE WORKMEN'S COMPENSATION
FUND.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE TERRITORY OF GUAM:
1 Section 1. The sum of Four Hundred Thousand Dollars

2 ($400,000) is hereby appropriated from the General Fund to the

3  Workmen's Compensation Fund.




163 Chalan Santo Papa St.
Agana, Guam U.S.A. 96910
(671) 472-3407/8/9/10

b -
¥
&

CARL T. C. GUTIERREZ
Senator

Honorable Speaker Joe T. San Agustin
Speaker, Twentieth Guam Legislature
163 Chalan Santo Papa

Agana, Guam 96910

Dear Mr. Speaker:

Chairman, Committee
on Ways & Means

Vice-Chairman, Committce
on Tourism & Transportation

August 2, 1989

The Committee on Ways & Means wishes to report out its findings
on BILL NO. 810 AN ACT MAKING AN APPROPRIATION TO THE WORKMEN'S

COMPENSATION FUND.
TO PASS:
NOT TO PASS:
ABSTENTIONS:
REPORT OUT ONLY:
OFF-ISLAND:

A copy of the Committee Report and
attached for your information.

g

3

all pertinent documents are

Sincerely,

CARL T.C. GUTIERREZ

Chairman, Committee
on Ways & Means



@ Twentieth Guam Legislature e
* Committee on Ways & Means
Voting Sheet

BILL NO: __810

AN ACT MAKING AN APPROPRIATION TO THE
WORKMEN”S COMPENSATION FUND.

TO NOT TO REPORT TO PLACE IN
PASS TO PASS QUT ONLY INACTIVE FILE

4%

Senator Carl T7°C. GUTIERREZ

Chairman JW@L{,‘,\ /

Senator Herminia D. DIE NG
Vice-Chai
ce airman @L‘P ,T-SL}

Senator n P uo
L % /gr_a//'"‘\ Ve

&nalof George BAMBA

Member £ -1'
SLEV\
Senatpr DOI‘IS BROOKS

Mem "/L_NZ r%)_'\

Senator Ernesto ESPAL'DON
ber - Wz 8{/»/{7

Senator MgrAyn

Member

/

-
i oI

\Iem

Senator ?on PAR!\?NSON

Mem /
Senator Frankjin, J. A. Q GUA
ek )

Senator Martha C. RUTH




COMMITTEE REPORT
OF THE
COMMITTEE ON WAYS AND MEANS
ON BILL NO. 810

AN ACT MAKING AN APPROPRIATION TO THE
WORKMEN'S COMPENSATION FUND.

PREFACE

A public hearing on Bill No. 810 was held by the Committee on Ways and
Means on Thursday, July 20, 1989, at the Legislative session hall.

Present at the hearing were Chairperson Senator Carl Gutierrez, and
Senators Ted Nelson and Elizabeth Arriola.

ACKGROQUND

Bill No. 810 is an act appropriating the sum of $400,000 from the
General Fund to the Workmen's Compensation Fund. In the past, the
Legislature has appropriated certain sums of money to the Workmen's
Compensation Fund of the Department of Labor. The appropriation by
the Legislature is an annual appropriation for compensating government
workers who unfortunately encounter physical or mental injury while
on the job.

The appropriation request of $400,000 is in the governor's budget
request for fiscal year 1990. The appropriation will be utilized to
cover all claims under the categories of physical disabilities, fatality,
and medical services rendered.

TESTIMONIE
Two individuals testified for Bill No. 810, Mr. Christian L. Delfin and Mr.
Michael Reidy. Mr. Christian Delfin is the Employment Program
Administrator for the Worker's Compensation Commission at the
Department of Labor. Mr. Delfin submitted a written testimony on
behalf of then Acting Director of the Department of Labor, Mr. J. M.
Taijito. The testimony was in favor of the appropriation of the sum of
$400,000 to the Workmen's Compensation Fund, which also included
information concerning past fiscal appropriations and allocations of



funds in addition to information on outstanding and pending payments
to recipients.

Mr. Michael Reidy testified in favor of Bill No. 810, and stated that the
requested appropriation is included in the Governor's Fiscal Budget for
1990.

Following the testimonies by Mr. Delfin and Mr. Reidy, questions were
asked by the sitting committee members Senators Carl Gutierrez, Ted
Nelson, and Elizabeth Arriola concerning the appropriation and the
amount of claims pending. The senators also questioned whether the
appropriation of $400,000 was sufficient to cover all pending claims
and potential claims for the upcoming year.

FINDINGS

It has been brought to the attention of the Committee on Ways and
Means that the requested appropriation sum of $400,000 from the
General Fund to the Workmen's Compensation Fund is included in the
Governor's 1990 Fiscal Budget. If the appropriation being requested is
not adequate to cover the claims, further requests from the legislature
will be made.

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATIONS

The Committee on Ways and Means to which was referred Bill No. 810
"AN ACT MAKING AN APPROPRIATION TO THE WORKMEN'S COMPENSATION
FUND" has had the same under consideration, and now wishes to report
back with the recommendation TO DO PASS.

ATTACHMENTS

1. Written testimony from J. M. Taijito, the then Acting Director of the
Department of Labor.



3

-2.__:_-._. T T T T e

7.
TWENTIETH GUAM LEGISLATURE
1989 (FIRST) Regular Session |
Bill No. %/0 | | 83ty 3 A110: 59
Introduced by: ;

AN ACT MAKING AN APPROPRIATION 3); Y aseedeisan)
TO THE WORKMEN'S COMPENSATION &
FUND.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE TERRITORY OF GUAM:

Section 1. The sum of Four Hundred Thousand Dollars

2 . ($400,000) is hereby appropriatcd from the General Fund to the

Workmen's Compensation Fund.



e 4

WORKER'S COMPENSA TION COMMISBION
Qepartmaent of Labor
Government of Guam

14 July, 1989

Memor andum:
To: Committeae on Ways and Means

Committee on Youth, Human Resocurces,

Senior Citizens and Cultural Affairs

208tn Guam Legislature
‘roms Ex-officio COMMISSIONER

Worker 's Compensation Commission
ubject: Bill 818 - To appropriate %$400,000 to the

workmen s Comgensation Fund

Unequivocal written testimony is hereby submitted in total
support of Bill 810 making a $400,0008 appropriation to the
Governmant ot Guam Special Fund for the Worker 's
Compensation Commission.

The following cata 1s provided to graphically present the
increasing cost of benefits 1n the last five vyears for
government of Guam employees.

Fiscal
‘84 83 ‘86 ‘87 ‘g8 87/21/89
Lsability
Tesgorary
Partial -3- -8~ 241,42 755.28 -2~ -8-
Total 14,677,353 S,401.19 1,620.09 20,:140.90 45,734, 17 19,367,402
Peraanent
Partial 57,089, 4 78,873. 43 117,199,358 27,076.12 191,467.28 -§-
Total -4- -3- -3- 4,820.00 54,078.87 42,656, 23
Fatality
Annuity 42,8%5.38 8¢,796.88 $9,893.27 72,671.94 87,234.97 43,834.04
Burial 3,600,090 1,280,909 1,200.90 2,480, 00 1,206.04 1,208.89
Medical
Services 79,864.79 £2,982.19 48,872.29 132,381.79  497,192.18 194,927,186
Travel e 1,251,308 -8- 15,855, 80 21,171,326 39,948.8¢8

£ 197,287,754 197,33¢.80 § 212,972,508 277,138,986 5 T10,31B.73 % 128,352.47

P.O, BOX 9970 Tamuning, CU 96911



a

Bill 810
Worker ‘s Compensation Commission @7/14/89

This special appropriation bill, if approved, will augment
the $%00,008@ in transfer funds authorized by the Governor to
liquidate current liabilities. You will note that no
legislative funding for this fiscal year (1989) has as yet
been appropriated.

Your full support for the passage of Bill 810 is solicited.

i
- J, M. TAIJITO

an:

Deputy Director
Acting Ex-officio Conaissioner

[N

Al o8 I




L ERE TR TR TY Y

SENT BY:QU DEPARTMENT OF LABOR: 7-20-89 ; 8:35 =1 871 477 8120 82

RUN DATE: §7/20/89
Page | i

Payes Filed Espd CType  #CR Award  AwardPd AwardBal  CospPd 601 Bal Lstldt NePay
CASTRQ, JESUS 8. 330241 GASAEL  FAT  (3T.B 43000.38 19999.94 (\\/.M 39999, 94 LM 1014788 11/12/88
CONCERCION, ARITA A, 840367 584974 FAT  140.88 42000.08 35400.88 | a0 00 J6480. 88 88 86/27/89 97/22/89
SHEPMERD, MARGARITA C. (AD/SY) 871205 GUS086  FAT  43.38 4800.88 23220.53 | 1477943 2322055 147 b.AS 6/21/8% ©/22/89
TOVES, PATRICIA 8. B6W737 GB3BM  FAT 135,50 4R000.08 23410.%8 ! 14389.%8 2381058 165HD. 58 04/27/89 87/22/8%
GUMATAOTAQ, GENEAVE S. 830143 GRSB0Y  FAT 13558 HO890.00 22573.38 | 17426.82 22373.38  1741h. 52 06/27/9% #7/22/89
AQUING, ELOISE A, BeRIAl GAA®D  FAT  105.03 40088.38 19%90.89 LZMI0 0 1959008 28400.30 04/27/89 87/22/89
SABLAN, ELDISE F. 799323 GASOE9  FAT 5,08 99999.99 2281608 7718399 2281488 TIIHE. N 86/21/89 17/22/89
PEREZ, DOLORES C. 7IR3ST GASMIE  FAT  29.49 99999.99 22M12.44 7711 2T12.56 TT2Y.33 06/27/89 87/22/89
REYES, RUTH P, 770394 GOSHR9  FAT  BA.08 99999.99 2259208 77487.99 22%92.M 17 99 §6/27/89% 07/22/89
KAUALOXU, BEORSE M. SO0143 EOSHR AT 5608 T9N9.99 22392.88 TTUET.99 22392.08  TTAND.YY 06/27/89 07122/89
PALOMARES, MARINA P. TONTH AT FAT  AB0 99999.99 22884.88 7741599 22586.08 7741599 9/27/89 87/22/89
GRAVES, BERTHA T, TI0970 BASMl  FAT 5480 99999.99 220285 TTMIR.1ONTM2s.08 T .19 86/27/89 87/22/89
CAnRQS, CECILIA SN 799119 605816 FAT  SA.08 99999.99 2202688 TI9MS.19 2202658 77 19 06/27/89 47/22/8%
LINTIACO, AMNIE M, BROL42 GOSBEY  FAT  29.40 99999.99 [8344.88 84835.19 13344.88 B441M.19 86/27/89 47/22/89
MARTINEL, ARLENE F, TS0232 64974 FAT 29,40 99999.99 11840.88 28139.19 11864.88 88! .19 $/27/89 €7/22/89
CABRERA, ROSARIO B, 728062 BOSRI0  FAT  29.48 99999.99 11830.28 88169,7% (1830.28 8811.79 36/27/8% 07/22/89
NENG, ANA T, 790279 604974 FAT  29.40 99999.99 11760.88 88239.19 11760.88 632,19 04/27/89 87/22/89
IENACID, REGINA C, 630143 GOSN FAT 18,38 99999.99  74(8.]2 72584.87  7415.12 .87 §6/27/89 07/22/3%
PAULING, REGINA F, 830144 GUSI81  PPD  140.00 3232.88 9240.M ~1308.08 9240.8 .38 12/15/88
CARRIREA, ALBERT J, 879030 505818 PPD  140.08 1120.00 1680.08  -350.88  1660.88 .08 §8/43/68
TAITASLE, WILLIAM L. 0130 6O3M0  PPD 130,48 1337092 1M7L 59,42 16897.13 2314R.87 12/13/88

NAPUTT, RITA W, 850497 GOSEBL  PRD 140,80 133360 13728.08 -Jéd. 08 13720.00 N80 B5/14/89

AGUON, FRANCISCO M. 840314 8343 PP 8 339000 Je70.08  -280.08  3e70.08 .28 19/03/88

JOHNSON, mELBA J. 838241 casepy  PPD M8 4720.00  4760.18  -40.18  A740.18 33234.82 12115/88

FLORES, DANIEL B, 850922 caseee PO M 2.0 DN N 2308090 1. N 08/03/88

DUENAS, ANA J. ERI07 GA3MET  PPD 49,34 12300.32 12340, 22 08 12688.72 <28 Q1/30/89 01/14/08
TORRES, CAAL E. 830122 503011 PP M NN Nnan 28 9320.50 1997308 08/03/88
QUTNATA, DAVID 8. 830143 GB3OD3 MO [17.89  S4eN.89 LN ) W T2 59 33/03/88

BABAUTA, VINCENT P, i L I U R T N R X M 3920.08 .0 B/

LOREB, BECRSE 7. BSO736 GASSOL PP 1N2.85 20486 32U4.66 M 46 34 81/86/89

MACHD, FRANCISCO R, A8 G000 PPD 1008 2943.00  2%M0.M N u.n o 01/0/09

'WRON, RODRIAQ L. S71202 G PPD 1M T3040 1TS6.08 0 13%6.60 148 11/29/88
IHGELINAR, JOAGUIN W, BSINILEMYY PP 1M T en: M8 IM7.28 1893790 18/03/98

'5A, ROGUE D, 801203 585010 PPD  140.08 40440 t4.43 ./ A8 484,40 39S1N,50 10/03/88

Ul, SABING A. 838142 casets rP3  129.32 16997.82  14997.42 cg 20 22108,76 1701424 G3/03/88
«UICHOCHG, DAMIEL C, 831041 805016  PPD  1M0.00  47MILM0 472134 86 472134 3377H144 #8/03/68
HERRERQ, FLORENCIA E. 89771 casant e (3.4 320450 16040 IS0 149,40 39830140 07/18/89 97/22/8%
SUERRERD, JOSEPMINE N, LU ) 1 500008 27148.83 12899.17 27140.83 12,117 07/18/89 47/22/89
COBLAN, RAYNOND TE0341 BOSNO7  PPD 14008 4E0N0.M0 12340.00 2766800 12340.98 2755008 97/10/8% 07/22/99
ANDERSDN, MaRY LOUISE 71120 665807 R0 5.8 1000008 4407.13 33392.87  4407.13 xma'/ §7/10/89 9112089
IORRES, FELIX C. 851446 G311 PTD  140.08 +0008.00 08 M ONRL2 sl vy

STERN, SCOTT L. 844187 605009 YD 148.00 17368.08 17348.00 A8 228000 17240 /8180 hi/ie/ne
?ALUP.M. J0AQUIN S, U139 G033 1D 14N N N 00 2006000 1T1AGL00 97/10/89 H4/13/89
JARRIDD, JOWN A, Bl GISHS D 1409 .0 " 10167, 08 2983300 00/03/08

efC




BUDGETARY FISCAL IMPACT ON THE FOLLWING BILLS

'y

ADOPTED GENERAL FUND REVENUES P.L. 20=3 $ 3097993010
LESS: APPROPRIATIONS TO DATE: P.L. 19-10
P.L. 1y=24 TO 20=31

GENFERAL OPERATION=EXECUTIVE $ 224+681+503

GENERAL OPERATION-JUDICTIAL 7+527+190

GENERAL OPERATION-LEGISLATIVE 1070637581

SPECIAL APPROPRIATIONS 59+-775+910

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS 24 O40,L38

TOTAL APPROPRIATION 32670827322
TOTAL SURPLUS/ (DEFICIT) $ (16+095+312)

2ILL ITEM AMOUNT

PUAG SEWER LINES CRDOT-CHALAN PAGO SCH 906+150

PUAG SEWER LINES BARFIGADA 785+000

PUAGC SEWER LINES ORDOT-CHALAN PAGO 1+870,000

LAND CCHPIMNSATION NAPUTI IMIERIZO 57+800

LAND COMPENSATION MNAPUTI MERIZO 577800

IMPROVEMENT FACILITIES IN AGAT 260+000

AlIRD PERSONNEL REQUIREMENTS FY90 1447213

6+6357059
172017970

‘G BUDGIT FY20
(5419)

GIMH OPERATI?
RETIREES COLA

*R06 MENTAL HEALTH BLDG A!D DQUIPMENT 1+6257000
*307 R&T TAX COLLECTICN FORCE 3007000
*508 COMMISSIONER'S COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT FUND 8557000
309 PH&SS CATASTROPHIC ILLNESS 5007000
WORKMEN'S COMPENSATION FUMND 400+000
711 BARRIGADA MULTI=PURPOSE CQURT 1157000
312 SCHOOL BUSES 5507000
313 SPORTS & RECREATIONAL COMPLEX HARMON 17570+000
814 SANCTUARY INC. FY90 1977000
215 SPORTS FACILITIES IN YONA & BAZA GARDENS 315+000
316 TOTO MULIT-PURPOSE COURT 9+000
017 MEDICALLY INDIGENT PROGRAM 6+270+000
018 YOUTH SPORTS TRAVEL y 50+000
<§E§)IMPROVEMENTS TO PASEO & YPAO PARK 17785+000
*820 CHALAN PAGO BASEBALL FIEDD— 2007000
727 PRINTING REVOLVING FUND \ 707000
773 GUAM FIRE CAPITAL OUTLAY AMBULANCE | 297000
%821 GCC FACILITY RENOVATION ; 5127000
*322 GUMA MANHOBEN PROGRAM FY90 g 2327000
*3273 MULTI~-PURPOSE COURT UMATAC 1507000
%825 RECREATIONAL FACILITIES INARAJAN 330+000
*826 RECREATIONAL FACILITIES MERIZO 1807000
*327 RETIREMENT FUND ANNUITIES 9+400+800
%528 RECREATIONAL FACILITIES AGANA 2007000
*829 RECREATIONAL FACILITES DEDEDO 7807000
*230 GUAM CLAIMS TFUND — 5007000
*831 "INPROVEMENTS TO YPAO BEACH PARK 1257000
*832 RECONSTRUCTION CAQE‘WKTKINS—E—FKRENHOLT AV 270007000
*833 SCHOOL RENOVATIONS & IMPROVEMENTS 370007000
*834 MAINTENANCE & UPKEEP OF THE FIELD HOUSE 100+000
*335 TEXTBOCKS ADVANCE APPROPRIATION $5+6117791
2847 CUAM POLICE RADIO COMMUNICATION 2157000
TOTAL 4474827792

* ASTERISK DENOTES PART OF COVERNORS EXECUTIVE BUDGET REQUEST FOR FISCAL
YEAR 1990.

RCPRIATIONS AMCUNT TO $44.5 MILLION WHICH FURTHER EXACERBATE
ROPRIATION V3 REVENUES THIS FISCAL YEAR. APPRPRIATIONS FOR
ULD BE ¥ADE AGAINST THE FISCAL YEAR 1990 REVENUES.

°
P

ke
[

THE DEFICIT OF

TOTAL PRCPOSED A
A
FOR THE ITEMS SH

=
e
0

MICHAEL J FCID



L X ot LS IR AV A ]
RERBLRENIEETS 4

NAVEESIN L MAL LINSE
L3V I B R RV R TR 23 O i v 1)

o

ot

| FISCAL NOTE . .
o e e BEMR-T
BURZAU OF BUDGCET & MANAGEMENT RESEARCH '-‘_—_3
3ill No,. : NDate RCC:Qi‘v'Cd JULY 17, 1989
— i C
Amendatory Bill  Yes / /  No [/ . Date Revicwed JULY 18, 1989

Jepartment/Agency Affccted: B Y

Department/Agency Head:

'
T -1 Y t { 1 N . .
otal Fiscal Year Appropriation ( LZ:TT\ -
3ill Ticle (concise): BILL 758, 759, 760, 800, 824(/362:9803)/%04, 805, 806, 807, 808, 809,(810,

N

811, 812, 813, 814, 815, 816, 817, 818, 81&,;820, 727, 778, 821, 822, 823, 825, 826, 827, 828,

829, 830, 831, 832, 833, 834, 835, 836 &V‘gﬁ ) -

Change in Law:

3ill Attempts to: E Bill is for:
/7 1Increase Program Funding /"7 Operations
/| | Decrease Program Funding ' /[ _/ Capital Improvement
!/ / Reallocate Present Program Funding / / Other
FINANCIAL/PROGRAM IMPACT
Minimum Estimated Required Funds (For Five Years)
PROGRAM CATEGORIES GENERAL FUND FEDERAL OTHER
{ .
] + ) |y t
i
GRAND TOTAL ‘ RS
ESTIMATED MULTI-YEAR FUND REQUIREMENTS
SOURCES lst 2nd ! 3rd 4th Sth
i
General Fund g ,
t
faderal Fund '
Other Fund P !
GRAND TOTAL -
ESTIMATED MULTI-YEAR REALIZED REVENUES
) - T
SOURCES lst 2nd 3rd . 4t Sth

Ceneral Fund |
1 1
!

Ve . T |

Fedaral Fuand v S

Other Fund 2 L R

CRAND TOTAL . -r

P% } . ' |
AUL?é(gﬁl GUEﬁR%O ) U N JULY 18, 1989

Dacelevicw Terminated:
|

3o
Z
G

ANALY

i

MICHAEL J REI o
DIRECTOR oy :

coxernts, !



